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EAST DAKOTA AVENUE KEYNOTES
(1) PROPOSED 6-INCH HIGH CONCRETE CUR.
(2)  PROPOSED 6-INCH HIGH CONCRETE CURB WITH 24-INCH WIDE GUTTER.
(3)  PROPOSED CONCRETE WALK (WIDTH PER PLAN).
(4)  PANT 4-INCH WHITE PARKING STALL STRIPE
(5)  /ACCESS ASLE PANTED WTH 4-INCH WOE BLUE STRPE BORER AND 4-INCH WOE
WHITE DIAGONAL LINES SPACED AT MAX 3-FOOT O.C.
(5)  NSTALL ACCESSBLE STALL SIGNAGE. ACCESSIBLE PARKING ONLY/MNMUM FINE
COMBINATION SIGN (R99C(CA)) OR SIMILAR. VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL SHALL ALSO
INCLUDE VAN ACCESSIBLE” PLAQUE (R7-8B) BENEATH PARKING SIGN. BOTTOM OF
LOWEST SIGN SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 60° ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.
PROJECT INFORMATION TABLE (7)  PANT INTERNATONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILTY PAVEMENT MARKING PER 2022
PROJECT NAME GRANITE PARK P.A.C.E. FACILITY CBC 11B-502.6.4.1
SITE ADDRESS SEC CEDAR AVENUE & HAMPTON WAY PAINT "NO PARKING” IN MINIMUM 12-INCH HIGH WHITE LETTERS
ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBERS | 438-220-01, 08, 09, 10 (PORTION)
PROPOSED VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL
ZONING & LAND USE @
EXISTING PROPOSED PROPOSED ELECTRIC VEMICLE CHARGING STATION (EVCS)
0/cz (OFFICE/CONDITIONS OF ZONING 0 (OFFICE
ZONN /cz (OFFICE/ ) (OFFICE) (1) NSTALL EV CHARGNG SIGNAGE. NO PARKING EXCEPT EV CHARGING (RIT3(CA)) OR |
LAND USE VACANT PARCEL, PARTIALLY IMPROVED PARKING LOT ADULT DAYCARE FACILITY SIMILAR. BOTTOM OF LOWEST SIGN SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 60" ABOVE : @ “ u
SITE. AREA 26,411 SF. (0.61 GROSS ACRES) 26,411 SF. (0.61 NET ACRES) FINISHED GRADE. | | | | T
; . % 3 VEHCLE , | o gy O ©
SITE COVERAGE (12)  PANT "EV CHARGING ONLY" IN MINIMUM 12-INCH HIGH WHITE LETTERS, l - AR = *I_L 7 - 4 l
AREA PERCENT COVERAGE (13)  PROPOSED EV CAPABLE PARKING STALL 11 }19 11 | j/@\ /{@
EXISTING BUILDING AREA £0 SF. (0.00 ACRES) 0% 2 2 7 ittt el B et Rl Nt et
PROPOSED SITE LIGHT. REF: ELECTRICAL PLANS. —— T & = —=— X 1=
PROPOSED BUILDING AREA £17,896 SF. (0.41 ACRES) 68% |
[ 1
LANDSCAPE AREA 4,164 SF. (0.10 ACRES) 16% (15)  PROPOSED 6-FOOT TALL DECORATIVE IRON FENCE. REF: ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. . | ] .
CONCRETE PAVEMENT 3,588 SF. (0.08 ACRES) 14% PAINT CURB RED WITH MINIMUM 4-INCH HIGH WHITE LETTERING READING "FIRE |
LANE — NO PARKING® AT MAXIMUM 50-FOOT INTERVALS
ASPHALT PAVEMENT 0 S.F. (0.00 ACRES) 0% ®\ ®\ @\ 20 cl ®\ @\ Qf)\
(17)  PANT CURB YELLOW AX, :
PROPOSED 2-CELL TRASH ENCLOSURE PER CITY OF FRESNO PW STDS. P-33A, (1) (1) (910 : 3 0. -
PARKING SUMMARY TABLE P—34 AND P-35 MAX. -
TYPE METHOD REQUIRED PROVIDED PROPOSED 80-FOOT BY 12-FOOT PASSENGER DROP OFF AND LOADING ZONE £y £V , ;
|
VEHICLE ADULT DAY CARE: 1 PER EMPLOYEE + 2 LOADING SPACES 50 + 2 LOADING 58 + 2 LOADING
PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN RAMP J CHARGING CHARGING CHARGING 0 'é\; é\’ é\’
ACCESSIBLE TABLE 11B-208.2 & SEC. 11B-208.2.4, 2022 CBC 3 (1 VAN ACCESSIBLE) | 3 (1 VAN ACCESSIBLE) ONLY ONLY ONLY PARKING . NO PARKING
|
SHORT TERM BICYCLE SEC. 5.106.4.1.1 2022 CALGREEN STANDARDS 2 3 @ PROPOSED BIKE RACKS. REF: ARCHITECTURAL PLANS 9y | 9 | 17 | 5 | Iy | 9 | g | 9 9
|
LONG TERM BICYCLE SEC. 5.106.4.1.2 2022 CALGREEN STANDARDS 2 2 (INTERIOR) (7)  PROPOSED 48-INGH WDE VALIEY GUTTER ,
EV CAPABLE SPACES TABLE 5.106.5.3.1 2022 CALGREEN STANDARDS 13 13 1 FRONT PARKING DETAIL >
EVCS TABLE 5.106.5.3.3 2022 CALGREEN STANDARDS 3 3 (2)  PROPOSED LOCATION OF RELOCATED FIRE HYORANT ASSEMBLY SCALE: T = 10 =
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PUBLIC WORKS GENERAL NOTES

ANY SURVEY MONUMENTS WITHIN THE AREA OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PRESERVED OR
RESET BY A PERSON LICENSED TO PRACTICE LAND SURVEYING IN THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA.

REPAIR ALL DAMAGED AND/OR OFF—GRADE CONCRETE STREET IMPROVEMENTS AS
DETERMINED BY THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT ENGINEER, PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY.

TWO WORKING DAYS BEFORE COMMENCING EXCAVATION OPERATIONS WITHIN THE STREET
RIGHT-OF WAY AND/OR UTILITY EASEMENTS, ALL EXISTING UNDER-GROUND FACILITIES
SHALL HAVE BEEN LOCATED BY UNDERGROUND SERMCES.

THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY REQUIRES A
STREET WORK PERMIT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ALL REQUIRED STREET
IMPROVEMENTS MUST BE COMPLETED AND ACCEPTED BY THE CITY PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY.

CONTACT THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, TRAFFIC ENGINEERING AT (559) 621-8800, 10
WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO ANY OFFSITE CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION.

FOR STANDARD DRAWINGS VISIT
https: //www.fresno.gov/wp—content /uploads/2025/01 /City—of—Fresno—Standards—Vol-1-
Std.—Drawings_JAN—-2025.pdf

FOR TRAFFIC PLANNING'S WEBSITE WITH USEFUL LINKS, ADDITIONAL NOTES, SAMPLE OF
LEGEND, PARKING MANUAL AND TRAFFIC STUDY CHECKLIST VISIT
https: //www.fresno.qov/publicworks /traffic—engineering /#tab—2

TRAFFIC PLANNING CHECKLIST LINK:
http: //www.fresno.qov/publicworks/wp—content /uploads/sites/17,/2019 /04 /
Traffic—Planning—Checklist—04-19.pdf19.pd

FOR TRAFFIC STUDY QUESTIONS PLEASE CONTACT JILL GORMLEY AT (559) 621-8792 OR VIA
EMAIL AT JILL.GORMLEY@FRESNO.GOV.

GENERAL NOTES

APPROVAL OF THIS SPECIAL PERMIT MAY BECOME NULL AND VOID IN THE EVENT THAT
DEVELOPMENT IS NOT COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL THE CONDITIONS AND
REQUIREMENTS IMPOSED ON THIS SPECIAL PERMIT, THE CITYWIDE DEVELOPMENT CODE, AND
ALL PUBLIC WORKS STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THIS SPECIAL PERMIT IS GRANTED,
AND THE CONDITIONS IMPOSED, BASED UPON THE OPERATIONAL STATEMENT PROVIDED BY
THE APPLICANT. THE OPERATIONAL STATEMENT IS MATERIAL TO THE ISSUANCE OF THIS
SPECIAL PERMIT. UNLESS THE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL SPECIFICALLY REQUIRE OPERATION
INCONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATIONAL STATEMENT, A NEW OR REVISED SPECIAL PERMIT IS
REQUIRED IF THE OPERATION OF THIS ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES OR BECOMES INCONSISTENT
WITH THE OPERATIONAL STATEMENT. FAILURE TO OPERATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS IMPOSED MAY RESULT IN REVOCATION OF THE SPECIAL
PERMIT OR ANY OTHER ENFORCEMENT REMEDY AVAILABLE UNDER THE LAW. THE PLANNING
AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT SHALL NOT ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DELETIONS
OR OMISSIONS RESULTING FROM THE SPECIAL PERMIT REVIEW PROCESS OR FOR ADDITIONS
OR ALTERATIONS TO CONSTRUCTION PLANS NOT SPECIFICALLY SUBMITTED AND REVIEWED
AND APPROVED PURSUANT TO THIS SPECIAL PERMIT OR SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS OR
REVISIONS.

APPROVAL OF THIS SPECIAL PERMIT SHALL BE CONSIDERED NULL AND VOID IN THE EVENT
OF FAILURE BY THE APPLICANT AND/OR THE AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE, ARCHITECT,
ENGINEER, OR DESIGNER TO DISCLOSE AND DELINEATE ALL FACTS AND INFORMATION
RELATING TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING:

a) ALL EXISTING AND PROPQOSED IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES, SIGNS AND THEIR USES, TREES, WALLS, DRIVEWAYS,
OUTDOOR STORAGE, AND OPEN LAND USE AREAS ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND ALL OF
THE PRECEDING WHICH ARE LOCATED ON ADJOINING PROPERTY AND MAY ENCROACH ON
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

b) ALL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE EASEMENTS, RIGHTS—OF-WAY AND ANY ACTUAL OR
POTENTIAL PRESCRIPTIVE EASEMENTS OR USES OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY; AND,

c) EXISTING AND PROPOSED GRADE DIFFERENTIALS BETWEEN THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
AND ADJOINING PROPERTY ZONED OR PLANNED FOR RESIDENTIAL USE.

NO LAND SHALL BE USED, AND NO STRUCTURE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED, OCCUPIED,
ENLARGED, ALTERED, DEMOLISHED, OR MOVED IN ANY ZONING DISTRICT, EXCEPT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE. SPECIFIC USES OF LAND, BUILDINGS,
AND STRUCTURES LISTED AS PROHIBITED IN ANY ZONING DISTRICT ARE HEREBY DECLARED
TO BE DETRIMENTAL TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, AND WELFARE.

DEVELOPMENT SHALL TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS, SPECIFICATIONS,
AND STANDARD DRAWINGS OF THE CITY OF FRESNO PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT;

DEVELOPMENT SHALL TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CITY, COUNTY, STATE AND
FEDERAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS.

OWNERS AND PERSONS HAVING OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN BUSINESSES OPERATING IN THE
CITY OF FRESNO ARE REQUIRED BY THE FRESNO MUNICIPAL CODE TO OBTAIN A BUSINESS
TAX CERTIFICATE. CONTACT THE CITY OF FRESNO FINANCE DEPARTMENT'S BUSINESS TAX
DIVISION AT (559) 621-6880 FOR MORE INFORMATION. INFORMATION AND AN APPLICATION
FORM ARE AVAILABLE ON THE CITY'S WEBSITE.

ALL PROPOSED BUILDING(S) OR STRUCTURE(S) CONSTRUCTED ON THE PROPERTY MUST
COMPLY WITH THE PREVAILING CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE STANDARDS.

ANY BUILDING MODIFICATIONS AND/OR ADDITIONS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS APPLICATION ARE
NOT APPROVED WITH THIS SPECIAL PERMIT AND WOULD BE SUBJECT TO A NEW SPECIAL
PERMIT.

A PERMIT GRANTED UNDER THE FRESNO MUNICIPAL CODE SHALL AUTOMATICALLY EXPIRE IF
IT IS NOT EXERCISED OR EXTENDED WITHIN THREE YEARS OF ITS ISSUANCE. REFER TO
SECTION 15-5013, EXPIRATION OF PLANNING ENTITLEMENTS, FOR MORE INFORMATION ABOUT
THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS.

ALL ACCESSIBLE STALLS SHALL BE MARKED WITH THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF SPACES
AND A WARNING THAT VEHICLES IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 10-1017 OF THE FRESNO
MUNICIPAL CODE SHALL BE TOWED AWAY. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL AND TOW-AWAY
WARNING SHALL BE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON SEVEN-FOOT POLES.

APPLICANTS ARE ENCOURAGED TO PROVIDE SHARED VEHICLE AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS
BETWEEN ADJACENT PROPERTIES FOR CONVENIENCE, SAFETY, AND EFFICIENT CIRCULATION. A
JOINT ACCESS COVENANT SHALL BE REQUIRED.

SIGNS, OTHER THAN DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, IF APPLICABLE, ARE NOT APPROVED FOR
INSTALLATION AS PART OF THIS SPECIAL PERMIT.

IF ARCHAEOLOGICAL AND/OR ANIMAL FOSSIL MATERIAL IS ENCOUNTERED DURING PROJECT
SURVEYING, GRADING, EXCAVATING, OR CONSTRUCTION, WORK SHALL STOP IMMEDIATELY.

IF THERE ARE SUSPECTED HUMAN REMAINS, THE FRESNO COUNTY CORONER SHALL BE
IMMEDIATELY CONTACTED. IF THE REMAINS OR OTHER ARCHAEOLOGICAL MATERIAL IS
POSSIBLY NATIVE AMERICAN IN ORIGIN, THE NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION
(PHONE: (916) 653—4082) SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY CONTACTED, AND THE CALIFORNIA
ARCHAEOLOGICAL INVENTORY/SOUTHERN SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY INFORMATION CENTER
(PHONE: (805) 644—2289) SHALL BE CONTACTED TO OBTAIN A REFERRAL LIST OF
RECOGNIZED ARCHAEOLOGISTS. AN ARCHEOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED FOR
THE PROJECT, THE SITE SHALL BE FORMALLY RECORDED, AND RECOMMENDATIONS MADE TO
THE CITY AS TO ANY FURTHER SITE INVESTIGATION OR SITE AVOIDANCE/PRESERVATION.

IF ANIMAL FOSSILS ARE UNCOVERED, THE MUSEUM OF PALEONTOLOGY, U.C. BERKELEY SHALL
BE CONTACTED TO OBTAIN A REFERRAL LIST OF RECOGNIZED PALEONTOLOGISTS. AN
ASSESSMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY A PALEONTOLOGIST AND, IF THE PALEONTOLOGIST
DETERMINES THE MATERIAL TO BE SIGNIFICANT, IT SHALL BE PRESERVED.
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STOCK FIVE DEVELOPMENT, INC
2972 LARKIN AVENUE

CLOVIS, CA 93612

ATIN: GUY STOCKBRIDGE

TEL: (559) 292-2900

GALLOWAY & COMPANY, INC

575 E. LOCUST AVENUE, SUITE 103
FRESNO, CA 93720

ATTN: TERRA MORTENSEN, PE

TEL: (559) 721-5030

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL A
THE LAND DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SITUATED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF FRESNO,
CITY OF FRESNO, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL A AS SHOWN ON PARCEL MAP NO. 2006-43 FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE FRESNO
COUNTY RECORDER ON AUGUST 8, 2008, IN BOO 68, OF PARCEL MAPS, AT PAGES 92 AND 93,
RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY.

APN: 438-220-01

PARCEL H
THE LAND DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SITUATED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF FRESNO,
CITY OF FRESNO, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL H AS SHOWN ON PARCEL MAP NO. 2006-43 FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE FRESNO
COUNTY RECORDER ON AUGUST 8, 2008, IN BOO 68, OF PARCEL MAPS, AT PAGES 92 AND 93,
RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY.

APN: 438-220-08

PARCEL |
THE LAND DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SITUATED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF FRESNO,
CITY OF FRESNO, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL | AS SHOWN ON PARCEL MAP NO. 2006—43 FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE FRESNO
COUNTY RECORDER ON AUGUST 8, 2008, IN BOO 68, OF PARCEL MAPS, AT PAGES 92 AND 93,
RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY.

APN: 438-220-09

PARCEL J
THE LAND DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SITUATED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF FRESNO,
CITY OF FRESNO, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL J AS SHOWN ON PARCEL MAP NO. 2006—43 FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE FRESNO
COUNTY RECORDER ON AUGUST 8, 2008, IN BOO 68, OF PARCEL MAPS, AT PAGES 92 AND 93,
RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY.

APN: 438-220-10

SETBACKS

BUILDING FRONT: 15', INTERIOR SIDE: 10" (PER FIRE CODE), ALLEY: O
PARKING 15' FROM BACK OF SW OR CURB, 20° FROM R/W ON CEDAR
OPEN SPACE 2.0 FAR

EASEMENT SCHEDULE

®

EXISTING 10" PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT PER PM 2006—43, RECORDED ON AUGUST 8,
2008 IN BK. 68, PGS. 92 AND 93, OF PARCEL MAPS.

EXISTING PRIVATE WATER MAIN EASEMENT OFFERED FOR DEDICATION PER DOC. NO.
2008-0071395, O.R.F.C.

APPL. NO.P25-01774  EXHIBITA DATE ovzsioas
PLANNING REVIEW BY DATE
TRAFFIC ENG. DATE
APPROVED BY DATE

CITY OF FRESNO DARM DEPT

BASIS OF BEARING

THE WEST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, T. 13 S, R. 20 E,, MDB.& M.,
PER PARCEL MAP NO. 2006-43, FILED IN BOOK 68 OF PARCEL MAPS, AT PAGES 92-93, F.CR.,

TAKEN AS NORTH 0'45'17" EAST.

BENCHMARK

ELEVATIONS HAVE BEEN COMPUTED FROM CITY OF FRESNO TBM 365, DESCRIBED AS A CHISELED
SQUARE ON CURB, ON THE WEST SIDE OF CEDAR AVENUE, 130 SOUTH OF SOUTH HAMPTON WAY.

ELEVATION = 324.679'

CAUTION — NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR

1.

ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON MAPS PROVIDED
BY THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY AND FIELD SURFACE
EVIDENCE AT THE TIME OF SURVEY AND IS TO BE CONSIDERED AN
APPROXIMATE LOCATION ONLY. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO FIELD VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES,
PUBLIC OR PRIVATE, WHETHER SHOWN ON THE PLANS OR NOT,
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIESTO THE
ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

L

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

WHERE A PROPOSED UTILITY CROSSES AN EXISTING UTILITY, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO FIELD VERIFY THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION OF SUCH EXISTING
UTILITY, EITHER THROUGH POTHOLING OR ALTERNATIVE METHOD. REPORT INFORMATION TO
THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

Re/ZONE APP. NO. PZ2o—XXXXX
CUP NO. PZo—=XXXXK

(11NN
sy

Gaiioway

575 E Locust Avenue, Suite 103
Fresno, CA 93720
559.721.5030
GallowayUS.com

COPYRIGHT

THESE PLANS ARE AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE
AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF GALLOWAY, AND MAY
NOT BE DUPLICATED, DISCLOSED, OR REPRODUCED
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF GALLOWAY.
COPYRIGHTS AND INFRINGEMENTS WILL BE
ENFORCED AND PROSECUTED.
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Checked By: JR
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APPL. NO.P25-01774 EXHIBITF DATE 072512025 FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD, TILE
BACKER BOARD, FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL MATERIALS, STRUCTURAL

PLANNING REVIEW BY DATE GRIDS AND CENTERLINES WHERE INDICATED.

2. ALLGYPSUM WALLBOARD TO BE 5/8" UNO TYPE 'X' EXCEPT AT THE

TRAFFIC ENG. DATE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

A. AT RESTROOMS WITHOUT A SHOWER (TCNA COM2 AREAS),
PROVIDE 5/8” UNO MOISTURE AND MOLD RESISTANT GYPSUM

APPROVED BY DATE T o o pet -
TILE.

B. AT WET AREAS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SHOWERS,

C | TY O F F R ES N O DA R M D E PT STERILE PROCESSING ROOMS, JANITOR CLOSETS, SAUNAS, AND

SWIMMING POOLS (TCNA COM3/4 AREAS), PROVIDE:
1. AT TILE AND WALL PROTECTION LOCATIONS: PROVIDE 5/8”

Autodesk Docs://246763.00 WelbeHealth Fresno Cedar Adult Day Care R25/246763.00 - WelbeHealth Fresno Cedar Adult Day Care.rvt

7/22/2025 1:00:26 PM

THIS LINE IS 1 INCH LONG WHEN

PRINTED TO FULL SCALE

©BOULDER ASSOCIATES

| V210507

UNO COATED GLASS-MAT FACED WATER-RESISTANT
GYPSUM WALLBOARD COMPLYING WITH ASTM C1178 OR

5/8” UNO CEMENT BACKER BOARD COMPLYING WITH _
ASTM C1325

2. AT PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD LOCATIONS (INCLUDING
CEILINGS): PROVIDE 5/8” UNO TYPE ‘X" MOISTURE AND

MOLD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD COMPLYING WITH ASTM B O U L D E R AS S O C | AT E S

C1396

3. PROVIDE RATED ENCLOSURES OR PUTTY PACKS AROUND ALL 1651 ALHAMBRA BLVD, SUITE 120
OUTLETS, BOXES, CABINETS, PIPING, DUCTWORK, ETC., THAT ARE
RECESSED IN FIRE-RATED WALLS. ENCLOSE TO PROVIDE SAME RATING | SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95816
AS THE WALL WHERE IT IS LOCATED. SEE DETAILS ON THE A7 SHEETS. | 916.492.8796

4. DOORS SHALL BE LOCATED 4" FROM ADJACENT PERPENDICULAR
WALL TO THE INSIDE EDGE OF THE DOOR FRAME, UNO. SEE DOOR
DETAILS ON THE A8 SHEETS.

5. J-BOXES SHOWN BACK-TO-BACK MAY BE ADJUSTED TO OFFSET THE
BOXES WITH APPROVAL FROM THE ARCHITECT. SEE DETAILS ON THE
A7 SHEETS.

A B C D E F 6. HIGHEST PRIORITY PARTITIONS ARE LISTED FIRST IN THE PARTITION
LEGENDS. SUBSEQUENT PARTITIONS DECREASE IN PRIORITY . HIGHER
PRIORITY WALLS TAKES PRECEDENCE, SEE WALL PRIORITY DETAILS ON
A7 SHEETS.

7. EXISTING PARTITIONS APPEAR AS 'HALF-TONE" ON PLANS.

8. 8 FOR LEVEL 5 DRYWALL FINISH LOCATIONS REFER TO FINISH LEGEND

| AND FINISH PLANS.

0 PARTITION GRAPHIC LEGEND

1. SEE PARTITION TYPES, SHEET A7.10

e - - GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION TYPE
[E | ﬂ] [D | \;ﬂ [E | ﬂ] CITI I T T 7] SOUNDPARTITION 0Ac PROJECT 246763.00
CONFERENCE
= %F = L %F = L %F = AP ]| SOUND PARTITION 0Ag
‘ I ‘ | I | | | I | [ ]| BRACED PARTITION OBa W E LB E H EA LT H
c% 1 %3 C% 1 %3 C% 1 ; [ 3| BRACED SOUND PARTITION 0Bd
[ ]| FURRING PARTITION OF FRESNO CE DAR
/ o o N [ N I = ;
12 1ed e e R ACCESSIBLE CLEARANCES
‘ : : : ’ : ’ ADULT DAY CARE
[E I ﬂ] [D I ﬂ] [D I ﬂ] cop SE 1"'0% 60" WHEELCHAIR T-SHAPED TURNING
L %F - L %F - L %F . (1044 TURNING CIRCLE SPACE o
c =) = c = lp lp
B B (A I T e I B . B B ) o ]
(D @ u [ | [ | | [ | ‘F T‘
' 1 ADMINISTRATION 1u8 A ‘
= ‘
@ 109 E=——————1( 108 IE
i (109 ) ( i N _—
* g
FAMILY CONF. OFFICE OFFICE EX. PROGRAM L — 4092 N CEDAR AVE. FRESNO. CA
L Al —— Al SDCLINICAL Of$  DIR. OF HOMECARE 12" \, 36" \,12" 93726 ’ ’
QUIET CONSULT :
eI FRONT APPROACH - EXTERIOR DOORS g T
Aﬁ F——— — = — — 9
— 1ere '_!:l ! e PULLSIDE DOOR SCHEMATIC DESIGN
= > 0 L 0 3 } ‘ CLEARANCE
0 | . o
. DATE 6/10/2025
. GREAIoljojOM N REVISIONS
- = N
COURTIERD . i / L l PUSH SIDE DOOR A DESCRIPTION DATE
CLEARANCE.
| ] | VESTIBULE i | ) o | y
706 SF N . ‘ ‘ ‘ ADDITIONAL 12
l \ < " " CLEAR AREA AT
. 112" 36"TYP. |
) 1 1 DOORS W/ CLOSER &
d . LATCH.
N Y D
: I 0 |
. FRONT APPROACH - INTERIOR DOORS
‘---- - ah b G G G G @ @ @& @& - ah a G G G G G G G @ @& @& - a» b b & @ @& @& - e -aee A B
- — — — — T ] _ . B - O o PULL SIDE DOOR
| | | - 4 CLEARANCE
(] 5
o
MILY CONF.
0 oosr

bl

QL o = PUSH SIDE DOOR
[\
I \ CLEARANCE.
S % ol e | ADDITIONAL 12"
% DISCHARGE R TYP. |, CLEAR AREA AT
STORAGE VESTIBULE T i DOORS W/ CLOSER &
— . . - - — 149 Y Y D LATCH.
EXERCISE/REHAB

144 E 8A i
1 TRANSPORTATION STORAGE 1
EECH THERAPY (146 | ”: 141 | I
1 | |
50 = ELEC MECH
[I[; I
\ 1 FIRERISER 1
| [142]

ﬂ@l B II\( : 7 @

/"1, DEPARTMENT PLAN

A3.10 \ A211  1/8"=1-0"

KEYPLAN - OVERALL

SHEET TITLE

DEPARTMENT PLAN

SHEET NUMBER

A2.11



valeriar
Dynamic


FAST HAMPTON WAY (PUBLIC)

T T w [T —— — R E——— PLANTING LEGEND
m EJ(_TE'B W m ﬁ
TREES
R A R N A A A A A T e W . 0 —— m £wvs SYMBOL SIZE  BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME COMMENTS QUANT.
RN RSN AR [ < DY 2 N— WwWWwwwwTR&(WW&wafwwww))wfwwwvwwwww . 15 GAL ACER PALMATUM / STANDARD 4
- . \ Y A — v JAPANESE MAPLE
I3 u h %%,‘2"" 5| P 15 GAL PISTACHIA CHINENSIS / STANDARD 10
v o ov | R ‘ér\&’":.“‘/ SIS CHINESE PISTACHE
AT LS SO NS 15 GAL NYSSA SYLVATICA/ STANDARD 8
v RN SR <IRRRL TUPELO
w L /0 e\\\?‘s\‘f. 0.0
f' | ’:?‘f 3
oy SHRUBS & GROUNDCOVERS
v v » SYMBOL SIZE  BOTANICAL NAME / COMMON NAME ~ COMMENTS
v ’ v | v /DARCEL G
| PR | 5GAL LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA / MULTI-TRUNK
VR i CRAPE MYRTLE SHRUB
X | Je @ 5GAL PHOTENIA FRASERI/ STANDARD A
. v o o BU“_DING FOOTPF\)’NT PHOTENIA associates
B RO i 17,165 SQ FT S @ 5GAL  LIGUSTRUM TEXANUM/ STANDARD o ,
[ WAXLEAF PRIVET David Bigler Associafes
vy 5 Landscape Architect #3887
AM O 5GAL RHAPHIOLEPIS INDICA 'BALLERINA'/ STANDARD 1589 W. Shaw Avenue, Ste. 5
vl poe INDIA HAWTHORN Fresno, California 93711
J v ool g9 E Mail: davebigler @aol.com
o @ 5GAL ESCALLONIA FRADESI/ STANDARD Tel: (559) 276-9495
o EYE> ESCALLONIA )
Py v o » T E Fax: (559) 276-9497
SR M ha @ 5GAL  VIBURNUM TINUS 'SPRING BOUQUET' STANDARD
NN ( v v eug, / LAURUSTINUS
) ~Uecrg), . §§§§
- <HD 5GAL LOROPETALUM/ STANDARD
%3 EdZ> PLUM DELIGHT
S XXX FLATS LONICERA/HONEYSUCKLE SPACE @ 12" O.C.
L'j' + L~ SOD  FESCUE
=
<~ poclac
= ¥
o A0
~U
0
S O >
- > = S
= = -
S S5 3
e T 1 T e o e 2 &E LI =
R e e e sl el e e e e el S a
R R i (R A o e e =2
| | | l l
| | | IR R 0 T S T R R : S 9 =
| : { Ly = Y A Y E B X0 W
| | | | | Tl_—_1|—_—_—Ir_—_—[J_—_—‘l] ]ll ] I = — e e I o Y O N o> |-|DJ
| | - - | L T e B el el W e S v LU = ©
I l l | ] | | [0yl I ] l N
SRR o I T T R N N N < L =3
' PARCEL B | ! Iy ! N e e I Iy o A o <
—- I ' i <7 | | | | | | I | l | | | | A | \_/ : | 1 | I : || | :é/ ]' T E o Z':)
| | 1 r <
— o~
l — X O
| | Z O Ll =
| <C o [7p)
O O
X —
L o
O wm N L

P LAN TI N G P LAN # Date Issue / Description Init.

. qn=on'_N" NOTES:
SCALE: 1"=20'-0 1. TREES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD —

HEALTH. HOWEVER, TREES MAY NOT BE -

SPACINGAS  PLANTS PER TRIMMED OR PRUNED TO REDUCE THE -
NOTED  SQUARE FOOT NATURAL HEIGHT OR OVERALL CROWN OF -
6"0.C. 461 THE TREE, EXCEPT AS NECESSARY FOR THE -
8" 0.C. 2.60 HEALTH OF THE TREE AND PUBLIC SAFETY; h
10" 0.C. 1.66 OR AS MAY OTHERWISE BE APPROVED BY -
12" 0.C. 1.15 THE DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT. _
15" O.C. 0.74 —
s P 2. LANDSCAPING MUST BE IN PLACE BEFORE =
30" 0.0, 018 ISSUANCE OF THE CERTIFICATE OF -
KEY NOTES 36" O.C. 0.12 OCCUPANCY. -
@ TREE TIES TO BE APPROVED RUBBER OR PLASTIC STRAPS gg: 8-g- ggz -
NAILED TO STAKES. e - o
KEY NOTES 72" 0.C. 0.03 PARKING LOT SHADING =
TREATED 2"x10' LODGE POLE STAKE TO BE SET VERTICAL. ]
TOP OF ROOT BALL IS TO BE SET SLIGHTLY ABOVE FINISH =
@ TOP OF ROOT BALL IS TO BE SET SLIGHTLY ABOVE FINISH GRADE. TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF 15,704 SF. -
® GRADE. CONSTRUCT WATER BASIN TO THE DIAMETER NOTED PAVED PARKING SURFACE:
CONSTRUCT WATER BASIN TO THE DIAMETER NOTED BELOW WITH 3" BERM AROUND PERIMETER. REQUIRED SQUARE FOOTAGE OF 7,852 S.F
BELOW WITH 3" BERM AROUND PERIMETER. SHEDED pARQK|NG SURFACE (50%): ’ o

BERM DIAMETER SIZE OF PLANT

g - User - 11/27/2018

TTL_BLK.dw,

C:\Biglen\projects\granite park\SBD10

BER'\QO'?'AMETER ?;Z(EAOI(';;ANT 16" 5 GALLON PLANT LEGEND TREE CANOPY AREA EACH @ 962 S.F.
Project No:
AGRIFORM PLANT FERTILIZER TABLETS. 1. LOCATE PLANTS WITH EQUAL SPACING AS INDICATED PISTACHE CHINENSIS 10 9620SF. roject No
() AGRIFORM PLANT FERTILIZER TABLETS. ON PLAN (TRIANGULAR SPACING.) Drawn By: SHD
R : 20 SF.
() MULCH AS TOP DRESSING ALL NON-TURF LANDSCAPE AREAS MULCH AS TOP DRESSING ALL NON-TURF LANDSCAPE AREAS 5 172 ON CENTER SPACING. TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE: 9,620 S Choded By G
WULCH AS TOP DRESSING AL NON-TURF LANDSCAPE AREAS WITH SHREDDED BARK. INSTALL TO A COMPACTED DEPTH OF PERCENTAGE OF PAVED 1%
: THREE INCHES (3"). DO NOT ENGULF THE STEMS OR TRUNKS OF . Date: 0503125
APPL. NO.P25-01774 EXHIBIT L-1 DATE 07252025 THREE INCHES (3"). DO NOT ENGULF THE STEMS OR TRUNKS OF SHRUBS. 9 3. WALK CURB, WAL, PAVEMENT, OR EDGE OF PLANTING BED. PARKING SURFACE SHADED: =
—_— . TREES.
PLANNING REVIEW BY DATE MWELO COMPLIANCE STATEMENT oL ANTING PLAN
I, THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF RECORD, HAVE
SHRUB PLANTING GROUNDCOVER SPACING COMPLIED WITH THE CRITERIA OF THE ORDINANCE
TRAFFIC ENG DATE TREE PLANTING AND APPLIED THEM ACCORDINGLY FOR THE

EFFICIENT USE OF WATER IN THE IRRIGATION &
LANDSCAPE DESIGN PLAN.

APPROVED BY DATE ;
m @' 5/8/25 L 1 OO

CITY OF FRESNO DARM DEPT DAVEBIGLER DATE
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g - User - 11/27/2018

TTL_BLK.dw,

C:\Biglen\projects\granite park\SBD10

EAST HAMPTON WAY (PUBLIC)
6 7 8 9 10 |[ 11
1 1/ " 1 1/2“ 2“ 1 1/2" 2“ (?
£CPB
- - e
0o—6—68— 66— 6 —
4 4 4 4
MAKE CONNECTION
TO EXIST. MAINLINE
BELOW GRADE. VERIFY
LOCATION IN FIELD PRIOR
TO BEGINNING WORK.
5 PARCEL G M
11/2" =
9"
associes
BUILDING FOOTPRINT
17,165 SQ FT David Bigler Associates
Landscape Architect #3887
4 1589 W. Shaw Avenue, Ste. 5
=====|=====|====%===T==__ Fresno, California 93711
om E Mail: davebigler @aol.com
I I I | Tel: (559) 276-9495
I I I | Fax: (559) 276-9497
I I I I
3 O Q
E\} 11/2" HE
‘EI 15
= 11/2" gggg
N B m———
Ll\, = e = = = = = = = = =
2 QQQQQ
i\, nnnnnnnnnnn 090909 U - _I - =l: = l= = |= == T =
=X MAK CONNII-ECTION ']I'O EXISTllNG |
o LATERAL LINES | |
E{ I I I I I
o LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION LEGEND QZ) >
SYMBOL  DESCRIPTION > = =
?IEE ® RAINBIRD ROOT WATER SYSTEM. ONE PER TREE. RWS-BC 9 ] — =
S A AvALN HUNTER PROS-06 12' SHRUB POP-UP O E E
- - - - - - - - - - - -~ ————— ——— — — — L Ju ]l HUNTER PROS-06 10' SHRUB POP-UP <C ol
R e e i B B e e s Py Bl e e N B Rl ey e = =
| | | | _It | | | 7”I :\ll || 7”( lIT ";' _t _;_ - :_ - I_ - T - _I - —II— — ;— __Ir_ — =) HUNTER PROS-06 STRIP SHRUB POP-UP Ll % %
L l I | l - ' _
s comseron | | | A | T S e s o 2 =
TO EXIST. MAINLINE - ! -
BELOW GRADE. VERIFY | 4 I TR e R T EE A [ hi I || ] I i A _ L I | m=E o= LIDJ
LOCATION IN FIELD PRIOR I o I | ——r o =T =T === | lo==—-——==+—=0 -J-_—__L_ 71 __1_ 0, © HUNTER PROS-04 STRIP LAWN POP-UP LLI ©
TO BEGINNING WORK. | o ”____l_ll ﬁ}, | | | | | I I m I I | _FJ I,— T 7 | || I “ lI | T I |__I_JI——|——|——]——I|__:J——1—7T_ 4 T4 é A E ~
I I N~
| H ii | I ,;} MAKE CONNECTIDN TO EXISTINGILATERAL LINE | | I | | ] | | ] I [ ]l: | I ;I : : ; | : : : ; ll/// /j T~ EXISTING SPRAY HEAD & LATERAL <C L <>E 8
I ———I I I I I I | | | | | | | | Iof | / o >
) I o | | = <<
. | PARCEI E I ]' | {g ) | | | | | I I | I l | | I I I \J.)\I | \\JI} : : I| l { I| I ; {/ ad f} HUNTER ICV AUTO VALVE. SIZE AS PER DESIGN. T 5{( )
I | 4 1 Station # / — a ~
w  Valve Si — X O
] 112 alve Size LLl
| I Y| FEBCO 825Y-A 2" BACKFLOW PREVENTER. &E (@) O CLG
|
. — W o
MWELO CALCULATIONS >« NIBCO T-113 2 1/2" GATE VALVE. R Lo
Reference Evapotranspiration (ETo) 51.1
o Irigation Estimated LATERAL PIPE SIZING CHART
I R R I G AT I O N P L AN Rt i PI:nting Plantpl;acmr 'mgauo: Efficiency (E,:ﬁg) :rzr;d(s:a?te) ETAF x Area | Total Water PIPE SIZE ALLOWABLE RANGE GALLONS PER MINUTE
Hegorpten el S (E)° e Use (ETWU)® T papy— # Date lIssue/Description it
SCALE: 1"=20-0" ]
Regular Landscape Areas 1" 9-14 GPM -
3/ Turf 0.8  [Spray 0.75 1.067 399.00 425.60 13,484 L72 15-30GPM -
4 [ Turf 0.8 [Spray 0.75 1.067 846.00 902.40 28,590 221/ . f; gi;"“" -
2
5/ Turf 0.8 Spray 0.75 1.067 283.00 301.87 9,564 " NOT USED =
6 / Turf 0.8 Spray 0.75 1.067 1,173.00 1251.20 39,641 -
7 / Turf 0.8 Spray 0.75 1.067 560.00 597.33 18,925 NOTES: —
8 / Med. Trees 0.6 Bubbler 0.75 0.800 20.00 16.00 507 1. TREES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD HEALTH. —
9 / Turf 0.8 |Ispray 0.75 1.067 | 1,195.00 1274.67] 40,384 o A e A el o e -
10 / Turf 0.8 Spray 0.75 1.067 255.00 272.00 8,618 OVERALL CROWN OF THE TREE, EXCEPT AS :
11/ Med. Shrubs 06 |spray 075 | 0800 | 871.00]  696.80] 22,076 AND PUBLIC SAFETY; OR AS MAY OTHERWISE -
12 / Med. Trees 0.6 Bubbler [ 8re 0.800 22.00 17.60 558 BE APPROVED BY THE DEVELOPMENT -
13 / Med. Shrubs 0.6 |Spray 0.75 0.800 908.00 726.40 23,014 DEPARTMENT. B
14 / Med. Shrubs 0.6 Spray 0.75 0.800 1,397.00 1117.60 35,408 2. LANDSCAPING MUST BE IN PLACE BEFORE
15 / Med. Shrubs 0.6 [Spray 0.75 0.800 515.00 412.00 13,053 '§§33§§5§F THE CERTIFICATE OF
Project No:
GENERAL NOTES: i
MAINLINE PIPE TO BE 2 1/2" CL 315 PVC - 18" COVER. Drawn By: SHD
. Checked By: GS
ey 5444 801147 253.819| LATERAL PIPE TO BE CL 200 PVC - 12" COVER. — —
APPL. NO P25-01774 EXHIBIT -2 DATE 0752025 MWELO COMPLIANCE STATEMENT Special Landscape Areas AUTO VALVES TO BE INSTALLED IN RECTANGULAR VALVE BOX.
- I, THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF RECORD, HAVE QCV & GATE VALVES TO BE INSTALLED IN ROUND VALVE BOX.
COMPLIED WITH THE CRITERIA OF THE ORDINANCE
PLANNING REVIEW BY DATE ’E*Eg SzmEQE%EFMW/XCT%?I{SITNI:;ELTRFR?{;{ATTTSN . ALL SPRAY HEADS TO BE INSTALLED WITH SJ-512 HUNTER SWING JOINT ASSEMBLY. IRRIGATION PLAN
TRAFFIC ENG. DATE LANDSCAPE DESIGN PLAN. Totals 3 444 801147 INSTALL FEBCO BACKFLOW PREVENTER AS PER LOCAL CODE.
% , %ﬁ ETWU Total] 253,819 -
APPROVED BY DATE ( EER ) 55;211 . | ,819| 110 VOLT POWER TO CONTROLLER - BY OTHERS.
S — Maximum Allowed Water Allowance (MAWA){ __ 273,453] ALL PVC PIPE UNDER PAVING TO BE INSTALLED IN SCH. 40 PVC SLEEVES. L 2 O O
CITY OF FRESNO DARM DEPT CONTROLLER LOCATION BY OWNER. -
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APPL. NO.P25-01774  EXHIBIT O-1

DATE o7i2si2025

PLANNING REVIEW BY

DATE

TRAFFIC ENG.

DATE

APPROVED BY

DATE

CITY OF FRESNO DARM DEPT

Stock Five Holdings
Granite Park PACE Center
July 24, 2025

OPERATIONAL STATEMENT

Project Address: 4092 N Cedar Avenue, Fresno, CA (Agreed upon address to be
assigned by City of Fresno)

APN:

o DPA includes portion of APN’s 438-220-01, 438-220-08, 438-220-09, and 438-
220-10 (Lot Line Adjustment submitted concurrently to create desired parcel
configuration)

¢ Rezone includes all 10 parcels of Granite Park Professional Center — APN’s:
438-220-01, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 07, 08, 09, and 10.

Owner(s):

Stock Five Holdings, LLC Granite Park Professional Center
2972 Larkin Avenue Owner’s Association

Clovis, CA 93612 2972 Larkin Avenue, Clovis, CA 93612
(559) 292-2900 (559) 292-2900

Applicant:

Stock Five Development, Inc.
2972 Larkin Avenue, Clovis, CA 93612
(559) 292-2900

Representative:

Galloway & Company, Inc.

Attn: Terra Mortensen, PE

575 East Locust, Suite 103, Fresno, CA 93730
(559) 721-5030

CEQA Consultant:

Provost & Pritchard Consulting Group
Attn: Jarred Olsen

455 W Fir Avenue, Clovis, CA 93611
(559) 636-1166, Ext. 535

Existing Building Area: 0 SF

Proposed Building Area:
Office - 2,577 sf
Medical - 2,950 sf
Support — 12,353 sf (Includes the adult daycare spaces)
Total: 17,880 SF

Existing Site Area: N/A — Multiple Parcels to be reconfigured with LLA
Total Rezone Area: 3.46-acres



valeriar
Dynamic


APPL. NO.P25-01774 EXHIBIT O-2

DATE 072512025

PLANNING REVIEW BY

DATE

DATE

Granite Park PACE Center TRAFFIC ENG.

DATE

Operational Statement APPROVED BY

CITY OF FRESNO DARM DEPT

Proposed Site Area: (Per concurrently submitted LLA)
e Proposed PACE Facility building parcel: 0.61-acres
e Qutlot for shared parking: 1.93-acres
e Total disturbed area: ~1.2-acres

Zoning, Land Use, Planning Process:
e Existing General Plan Designation: Office
e Existing zone: “O”, Office
e Community or Specific Plan: McLane Community Plan
o Existing Use(s): Vacant (parcels involved with DPA), Physical Therapy Office,

Law Office

Proposed zone: No change

o Adult Daycare Facility is a permitted use and typically only a Development Permit
Application would be required.

e A concurrent Rezone is required to remove Condition of Zoning (cz) which
prohibits adult daycare. This Rezone will apply to all existing 10 parcels of
Granite Park Professional Center, totally 3.46-acres.

e The added Rezone brings this to a Level 4 approval and triggers the requirement
for a CEQA Initial Study. A 3" party agreement has been submitted concurrently
by Provost & Pritchard Consulting Group. Air Quality/GHG, Desktop Biology, and
VMT studies are in progress.

Project Description:

Turner Healthcare Facilities Fund Il (“THFF”) seeks to develop a 20,000sf, one-story
healthcare facility (the “Project) at 4092 N Cedar Ave (the “Site”) located in the City of
Fresno. The Project will consist of a Program of All-Inclusive Care (“PACE”) facility serving
seniors in the community (“Project”).

The Project would offer community-based services and medical care services to
individuals aged 55 and over who have been categorized as "nursing home eligible" by
the state's Medicaid program. The Project would provide a viable alternative to nursing
home placement for such patients by delivering care through a comprehensive service
package of medical, behavioral, and social services that enables patients to stay in their
own homes and communities.

The community-based services would include rehabilitation therapies (physical therapy,
occupational therapy, speech therapy), engagement programs promoting socialization
among seniors, nutritional support services including counseling and meals, and
counseling services. The medical care services would include medical care from doctors
and advance practice providers, nursing and medication services, dentistry care, podiatry
care, optometry care, and audiology care. The Project would also oversee and coordinate
ride services to and from the center as patients would not be expected to drive to the Site.
The Project will not include any overnight services, and all patients would be returned to
their homes via private van service at the end of each day.

The proposed PACE center will provide comprehensive healthcare for Fresno’s frail and/or
incapacitated seniors, operating Monday through Friday from 8 am to 5 pm. It will serve
100-200 patients total per day in two shifts, with over 90% transported by Welbe shuttles
and the remainder dropped off by caregivers. Patients are expected to visit twice per week,

| O
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APPL. NO.P25-01774  EXHIBIT O-3

PLANNING REVIEW BY.

TRAFFIC ENG.

Granite Park PACE Center APPROVED BY

Operational Statement CITY OF FRESNO DARM DEPT

and approximately 50 employees will be on site once fully operational. The site will not
exceed 300 people per acre at any time.

The proposed in-fill project is located within city limits in a developed neighborhood
surrounded by existing urban, office, commercial, and nearby single- and multi-family
uses. It aligns with the general plan and zoning regulations, occupies less than five acres,
and is served by municipal sewer, water, and dry utilities. Sidewalks and lighting are
already installed along North Cedar Ave. and East Hampton Way.

The previously graded site includes an existing asphalt parking lot and driveways with no
habitat value for threatened or endangered species. The parking lot will be reconfigured
to support the proposed building and meet City of Fresno standards. Existing landscaping
along N. Cedar Ave. and E. Hampton Way will be retained, with additional landscaping
added per city requirements.

The project will receive two daily deliveries via UPS-type vans. Most patients will arrive by
PACE van, with a designated drop-off area on the south side of the building. No goods
will be sold onsite.

Access is provided via a paved driveway off North Cedar Ave. A paved path from the East
Hampton Way sidewalk connects to the PACE facility parking lot, enhancing walkability
and neighborhood connectivity.

Based on prior experience, the applicant anticipates strong demand for services from the
surrounding area.

The proposed rezone, required solely to remove an existing outdated Condition of Zoning
(C2Z), will enable the establishment of an adult daycare facility that offers significant
benefits to the neighborhood. This use will create a supportive, inclusive environment that
promotes health, independence, and social connection for elderly residents. It will improve
quality of life not only for seniors but also for their families by providing accessible,
comprehensive care close to home, reducing reliance on long-term institutionalization.
The facility will help stabilize the neighborhood by enabling older adults to age in place,
stimulate the local economy through job creation, and enrich the community through
engagement and wellness-focused programming, all while integrating seamlessly into the
area through context-sensitive architectural design that respects and enhances the
character of the surrounding neighborhood.
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